allocation of the plans’ assets and the estimated long-term profitability is based on this allocation and on the
assumptions of the assets’ profitability.

19.7Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and
mortality. The following sensitivity analyses were based on reasonably possible changes in the
assumptions at the end of the reporting period, with the other assumptions remaining constant.

81

Edgar Filing: CPFL Energy INC - Form 6-K

-   Non-financial assets 227

(Free Translation of the original in Portuguese)

Standard Financial Statements – DFP – Date: December 31, 2016 - CPFL Energia S. A

In the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation was
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, the same method used
to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of income, according to CPC 33 /
IFRS 19.

See below the effects on the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate were 0.25 percentage points
lower (higher) and if general biometric mortality table were to be softened (aggravated) in one year:

CPFL
Paulista

CPFL
Piratininga

CPFL
Geração RGE RGE Sul Total

Defined benefit plan obligation 4,524,008 1,202,596 108,486 352,879 480,081 6,668,050

Increase /
Decrease

CPFL
Paulista

CPFL
Piratininga

CPFL
Geração RGE

RGE
Sul

Increase
(decrease)
in total
defined
benefit
plan

obligation

Nominal discount (p.a.)* -0,25 p.p. 104,645 32,642 2,565 9,082 12,933 161,867
+0,25 p.p. (100,503) (31,174) (2,460) (8,694) (12,346) (155,177)

General biometric mortality table +1 year (92,886) (19,346) (2,132) (5,666) (8,549) (128,578)
-1 year 90,954 18,750 2,091 5,484 8,299 125,577

* The assumption considered in the actuarial report for the nominal discount rate was 10.99% p.a. for all
companies. The projected rates are increased or decreased
by 0.25 p.p. to 10.74% p.a. and 11.24% p.a..
 The assumption considered in the actuarial report for the mortality table was AT-2000 (-10) for CPFL
Paulista, CPFL Piratininga and CPFL Geração; BREMS sb v.2015
for RGE and AT-2000 for RGE Sul. The projections were performed with 1 year of aggravation or softening on
the respective mortality tables.

19.8Investment risk

The major part of the resources of the Company’s benefit plans is invested in the fixed income segment